

ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR DECEMBER 9, 2019  
No. 19-5237

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

SENATOR RICHARD BLUMENTHAL, ET AL.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity  
as President of the United States of America,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia  
Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-1154  
(Hon. Emmet G. Sullivan)

---

---

Brief of *Amici Curiae* Scholars of Standing, Federal Jurisdiction, and  
Constitutional Law in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellees

---

---

G. Michael Parsons, Jr.  
245 Sullivan Street  
New York, NY 10012  
(212) 992-8196  
michael.parsons@nyu.edu

Ruthanne M. Deutsch  
Hyland Hunt  
DEUTSCH HUNT PLLC  
300 New Jersey Ave. NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 868-6915  
rdeutsch@deutschhunt.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

INITIAL BRIEF: October 29, 2019

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

GLOSSARY..... vii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....1

ARGUMENT .....4

THE UNIQUE STRUCTURE OF THE FOREIGN EMOLUMENTS  
 CLAUSE GIVES MEMBERS OF CONGRESS ARTICLE III STANDING.....4

I. Presidential Acceptance of an Emolument Without the Prior Consent  
 of Congress Injures Individual Members of Congress Because It  
 Nullifies The Right to a Specific, Identifiable Vote Required By the  
 Constitution.....5

    A. In legislative-standing cases, the injured party is the person, bloc,  
 or entity whose authority has been negated. ....5

    B. Accepting a foreign emolument without consent gives rise to a  
 vote-nullification injury that is particularized to individual  
 legislators.....11

II. Plaintiffs’ Injuries Are Directly Traceable to the Challenged Executive  
 Action.....18

III. Plaintiffs’ Injuries Would Be Redressed By A Court Order and Cannot  
 Be Remedied Through “Legislative Self-Help” Without Overriding the  
 Text and Purpose of the Foreign Emoluments Clause .....21

CONCLUSION .....27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

APPENDIX A

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\*

### CASES:

|   |                                |
|---|--------------------------------|
| <i>Allen v. Wright</i> ,<br>468 U.S. 737 (1984).....  | 4                              |
| * <i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Independent Redistricting Comm’n</i> ,<br>135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015)..... | 7                              |
| <i>Assoc. of Data Processing Serv. Orgs. v. Camp</i> ,<br>397 U.S. 150 (1970).....                          | 4                              |
| <i>Avacus Partners, L.P. v. Brian</i> ,<br>No. 11011, 1990 Del. Ch. LEXIS 178 (Ch. Oct. 24, 1990) .....     | 18                             |
| <i>Bender v. Williamsport Area School District</i> ,<br>475 U.S. 534 (1986).....                            | 11                             |
| * <i>Campbell v. Clinton</i> ,<br>203 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....   | 2-4, 11, 15, 16, 18, 20-22, 25 |
| * <i>Chenoweth v. Clinton</i> ,<br>181 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....                                       | 9, 20-22                       |
| <i>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington v. Trump</i> ,<br>939 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2019) ..... | 17                             |
| <i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> ,<br>568 U.S. 398 (2013).....   | 19                             |
| <i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> ,<br>19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821) .....  | 26, 27                         |
| * <i>Coleman v. Miller</i> ,<br>307 U.S. 433 (1939).....  | 2, 10, 11, 17                  |
| <i>Consumers Union of U.S. v. FTC</i> ,<br>691 F.2d 575 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....                               | 8                              |

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

|   |                     |
|---|---------------------|
| <i>FEC v. Akins</i> ,<br>524 U.S. 11 (1998).....                                | 6, 18               |
| <i>INS v. Chadha</i> ,<br>462 U.S. 919 (1983).....                              | 8, 26               |
| <i>L. Singer &amp; Sons v. Union Pac. R. Co.</i> ,<br>311 U.S. 295 (1940).....  | 6                   |
| <i>Loving v. United States</i> ,<br>517 U.S. 748 (1996).....                    | 14                  |
| <i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> ,<br>504 U.S. 555 (1992).....                 | 5, 21               |
| <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> ,<br>5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....               | 5                   |
| <i>Mississippi v. Johnson</i> ,<br>71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1867) .....           | 22                  |
| <i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> ,<br>561 U.S. 139 (2010).....        | 4                   |
| <i>New York v. United States</i> ,<br>505 U.S. 144 (1992).....                  | 14                  |
| <i>Powell v. McCormack</i> ,<br>395 U.S. 486 (1969).....                        | 21, 24              |
| <i>*Raines v. Byrd</i> ,<br>521 U.S. 811 (1997).....                            | 1-4, 6, 8-12, 15-19 |
| <i>Riegle v. Fed. Open Market Comm.</i> ,<br>656 F.2d 873 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... | 19                  |
| <i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> ,<br>517 U.S. 899 (1996).....                               | 18                  |
| <i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> ,<br>426 U.S. 26 (1976).....         | 18, 21              |

|   |          |
|---|----------|
| <i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> ,<br>136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....  | 5        |
| <i>United States v. Ballin</i> ,<br>144 U.S. 1 (1892).....  | 16       |
| <i>United States v. Richardson</i> ,<br>418 U.S. 166 (1974).....  | 5        |
| <i>United States v. Windsor</i> ,<br>133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....  | 8        |
| <i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Ams. United for Separation of<br/>Church &amp; State</i> ,<br>454 U.S. 464 (1982).....           | 26       |
| <i>Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> ,<br>139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019).....  | 1, 7, 8  |
| <i>Warth v. Seldin</i> ,<br>422 U.S. 490 (1975).....  | 1, 4, 10 |
| <i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> ,<br>566 U.S. 189 (2012).....  | 26, 27   |
| <b>CONSTITUTION:</b>  |          |
| U.S. CONST. art. I, § 9, cl. 8 .....  | 2        |
| VA. CONST. art. II, § 6.....  | 7        |
| <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>   |          |
| 5 Annals of Cong. 1582 (1798) (Joseph Gales ed., 1834).....   | 17       |
| FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(4)(E) .....   | 1        |
| Hall, Matthew I., <i>Making Sense of Legislative Standing</i> , 90 S. CAL. L.<br>REV. 1 (2016) .....                                  | 6, 8, 9  |
| Hall, Matthew I., <i>Who Has Standing to Sue the President Under the<br/>Emoluments Clause?</i> , 95 WASH. U. L. REV. 757 (2017)..... | 15       |

Huq, Aziz Z., *The Constitutional Law of Agenda Control*, 104 CALIF. L. REV 1401 (2016).....13

Kamin, David, *Legislating for Good Times and Bad*, 54 HARV. J. ON LEGIS. 201 (2017) .....13

Sant’Ambrogio, Michael, *Legislative Exhaustion*, 58 WM. & MARY L. REV. 1253 (2017).....13, 25

THE FEDERALIST NO. 22 (Alexander Hamilton) (1787).....12, 13
